maturity date shall be mandatorily converted.

Listing

No application will be made for the listing of the Convertible Bonds.

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares which may fall to be issued upon conversion

of the Convertible Bonds.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The maximum of 700,000,000 Conversion Shares to be issued upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds represent:

(a) approximately 7.50% of the existing total number of issued Shares; and

(b) approximately 6.98% of the total number of issued Shares as enlarged by the issue of the

Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

9

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

upon conversion in full of the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares at the conversion

price of HK$0.1 per Conversion Share are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
conversion of

the Convertible Bonds in full
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders
Internet Finance Investment Co. Ltd.

and/or Ms. Cheung Kwan (Note) 2,450,000,000 26.3 2,450,000,000 24.4

Public Shareholders
Vendors – – 700,000,000 7.0

Other public Shareholders 6,877,172,000 73.7 6,877,172,000 68.6

9,327,172,000 100.0 10,027,172,000 100.0

Note:  Internet Finance Investment Co. Ltd. is wholly owned by Ms. Cheung Kwan, executive Director.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

Vendor A and B are the subsidiaries of DEWE WORLDWIDE SECURITY SERVICE GROUP

(DWSS). DWSS is a leading and professional overseas security company in China that

has successful management experience providing integrated overseas security services for

Chinese-funded enterprises and institutions.

DWSS has established localized professional security service companies in China mainland,

as well as in Kenya, Hong Kong and other regions.

DWSS’s clients mainly include the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the Ministry of Commerce,